

No. 07-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON SHIPPING CO., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: September 20, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE REGARDING FEDERAL COMMON LAW LIMITATIONS ON THE SIZE OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDS ARISING UNDER FEDERAL-LAW CAUSES OF ACTION	9
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE \$2.5 BILLION AWARD CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED ON EITHER DETERRENCE OR RETRIBUTION GROUNDS	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bach v. First Union National Bank</i> , 486 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Bowles v. Osmose Utils. Servs., Inc.</i> 443 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browning Ferris Ind. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	11
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	16, 17, 18
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Evans v. Fogarty</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 20177 (10th Cir., Aug. 22, 2007)	13
<i>Gaffney v. Riverboat Servs. of Indus.</i> , 451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 933 (2007)	12
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	12
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	11
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007)	1, 6, 10
<i>Protectus Alpha Navigation Co. v. North Pacific Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	10
<i>Zazu Designs v. L’Oreal, S.A.</i> , 979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992)	16

	Page(s)
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., amend. xiv, Due Process Clause	7, 9
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	12
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	12
42 U.S.C. § 1981	12
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
46 U.S.C. § 2114	12
 Miscellaneous:	
Ellis, <i>Fairness & Efficiency in the Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (1982)	15
Landes & Posner, <i>THE ECONOMIC STRUCTURE OF TORT LAW</i> (1987)	14
Schwartz, <i>Deterrence & Punishment in the Common Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. CAL. L. REV. 133 (1982)	15, 16
